

No. 17-874

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELIZABETH NORTON,  
in her official capacity as Governor, State of Calvada  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

BRIAN WONG,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 12  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN RULING THAT GOVERNOR NORTON’S DELETION OF MR. WONG’S SPECIFIC COMMENT AND BAN OF MR. WONG FROM POSTING FURTHER COMMENTS ON HER PERSONAL FACEBOOK PAGE WAS AN ACT BY A STATE OFFICIAL ENGAGED IN STATE BUSINESS. .... 5

A. *Governor Norton’s maintenance of her private GEN Facebook account is not a traditional or exclusive state function because it is not a sovereign obligation imposed on her by the state..... 5*

B. *Governor Norton’s deletion of Respondent’s comment is not sufficiently interwoven with the Government to be attributed to state-sanctioned action. .... 6*

C. *Governor Norton’s speech or action related to her personal Facebook account is not inherently public nor inappropriately connected to her duties as Governor..... 7*

D. *Governor Norton’s personal GEN Facebook page is not constitutionally-protected public property by analogy. .... 9*

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT GOVERNOR NORTON’S DELETION OF RESPONDENT’S COMMENT AND BAN OF RESPONDENT FROM HER FACEBOOK PAGE WAS VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 10

A. *Governor Norton’s actions were proper because the content on GEN is government speech.* ..... 12

B. *If the Court finds that the content on GEN is not government speech, it should hold that GEN is a nonpublic forum.*..... 15

C. *If the Court finds that GEN is a designated forum, it should hold that GEN is a limited forum.* ..... 17

D. *Under a limited forum analysis, Governor Norton did not violate the First Amendment, because removing the Respondent’s post was appropriate subject matter regulation, not viewpoint regulation.*..... 18

E. *Public policy considerations also advise against categorizing GEN as a public forum.* ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes*,  
523 U.S. 666 (1998) ..... 15

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 12, 15

*Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors*,  
227 F. Supp. 3d 605 (E.D. Va. (2017))..... 15, 16, 17

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001) ..... 12, 18

*Hague v. CIO*,  
307 U.S. 496 (1939) ..... 11

*Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.*,  
419 U.S. 345 (1974) ..... 5, 6

*Lloyd Corp v. Tanner*,  
407 U.S. 551 (1972) ..... 9

*Martinez v. Colon*,  
54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 8

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 13

*Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc. v. Tarkanian*,  
488 U.S. 179 (1988) ..... 6

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 11, 12, 15, 17

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 15

*Rossignol v. Voorhaar*,  
316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 8, 9

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948) ..... 6

*United States Postal Service v. Greenburgh Civic Ass’n*,  
453 U.S. 114 (1981) ..... 12

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... 7, 9

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 11, 12, 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 10
